














Narrative for Special Permit and Site Plan Application

The applicant, Robert J. Devereaux Corp. (the “Applicant”) proposes to use two
buildings and the majority of a parcel in an industrial zoning district at 200 Bartlett Street, Map
66, Parcel 7 (the “Property”), as a training center, trailer and small equipment maintenance and
contractor’s yard. The Property is 6.7 acres (+/-) in size and presently has an automotive repair
business, Lamy Automotive, in two buildings. The automotive repair use was allowed by a
variance granted in 2007 and will continue. The Applicant obtained a zoning interpretation for
the proposed use from the Inspector of Buildings dated April 12, 2021 (the “Zoning
Interpretation”). The Zoning Interpretation guides the Applicant’s permitting process.

Use Variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals

The Building Inspector stated in the Zoning Interpretation that because the Applicant
intends to repair and service trailers, small equipment as well as some vehicles it owns or
controls for its contracting business on the property, a variance from the Northborough Zoning
Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) was required for this accessory use. This accessory use is prohibited
in Groundwater Protection Overlay District (“GOPD”) Area 1. See Northborough Zoning Bylaw
(“Bylaw”) Section 7-07-10-D-(2)-(a)-[7]. The Property is split between GPOD Area 1 and
GPOD Area 3. The Zoning Interpretation also states that the variance was required prior to filing
for a special permit or other relief.

The Groundwater Advisory Committee (“GAC”) reviewed the relevant activity that will
occur in the GOPD areas and suggested a number of conditions for inclusion in the variance.
Those conditions were outlined in a letter from Fred Litchfield on behalf of the GAC, dated
October 25, 2021, which is included with this filing. The ZBA incorporated each of the proposed
GAC conditions into the variance. On October 26, 2021 the ZBA voted to grant the accessory
use variance, and a written decision was filed with the Town Clerk on November 24, 2021. On
December 15, 2021, the Town Clerk certified that no appeal was filed for this decision. A copy
of that decision is included with this filing.

Special Permit and Site Plan Approval

The Zoning Interpretation states that the Applicant requires a special permit from this
Board for use of the property as a contractor’s yard in the Industrial Zoning district. Site plan
approval is required as part of the special permit process.

Other Approvals

The parcel has some existing contamination from a former industrial use. The Applicant
has retained a Licensed Site Professional (“LSP”) to analyze the extent of the existing
contamination. The Applicant’s LSP will continue the monitoring and carry out any remediation
required in the future in accordance with MassDEP requirements. MassDEP will approve the
various actions taken in the usual course under G.L. c. 21E and MassDEP regulations.
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The Applicant proposes to replace and relocate the septic system in accordance with
Northborough Board of Health and MassDEP requirements. The Applicant will need to obtain
approval from the Board of Health for this septic system.

The Applicant will seek an Order of Conditions from the Northborough Conservation
Commission because there will be some clearing and disturbance within 100 feet of a vegetated
wetland. The Conservation Commission opened the hearing on the Notice of Intent application
at its meeting on January 10, 2022.

Plans Showing Changes to the Property

The Applicant proposes to renovate and update the fagcade on two existing buildings on
the Property, remove a small building, grade parts of the property and install stormwater
controls, and reconfigure the entrances and tie them to the parking area. The following plans
included with this filing show the proposed changes to the Property:

1. SITE PLAN OF 200-220 BARTLETT STREET, Northborough, MA by
Connorstone Engineering, Sheets 1 to 6, dated November 23, 2021, Revised
December 14, 2021.

2. 2102 PROPOSED SITE PLAN MAXIMUM USE (Prior version submitted to the
Zoning Board of Appeals, updated on Jan. 3, 2022).

3. 2102 PROPOSED SITE PLAN TYPICAL USE (Prior version submitted to the
Zoning Board of Appeals, updated on Jan. 3, 2022).

4. 2102 MAINTENANCE BLDG PLAN, dated October 13, 2021 (As submitted to
the Zoning Board of Appeals).

5. 2102 ADMINISTRATIVE BLDG PLAN dated January 3, 2022.
6. 2102 MAINTENANCE BLDG FRONT ELEVATION dated January 3, 2022.
7. 2102 ADMINISTRATIVE BLDG FRONT ELEVATION dated January 3, 2022.

Site Plan Narrative
Planning Board Rules and Regulations Section 7.2.B

Proposed Uses of Buildings and Property

The Applicant proposes to use the Property as a training center, small equipment
maintenance and “small contractor’s yard.” The “Proposed Site Plan — Typical Use” (the
“Typical Use Plan”) shows the proposed uses of the parking lot area, and identifies the buildings
by use. The existing building marked “Devereaux Administrative Building” (*Administrative
Building”) on the Typical Use Plan will include administrative offices, computer, hands on
training and testing facilities, storage of dry goods and parts, and classrooms. The interior areas
dedicated to the various uses are shown on the plans titled “Administration Bldg. — Proposed
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Plan.” The existing building marked ‘Devereaux Maintenance Building’ (“Maintenance
Building”) on the Typical Use Plan will include workspace to carry out repairs on small
equipment and prepare fittings and supplies or equipment for use in the field, an office,
bathrooms, and two vehicle repair bays. The interior areas dedicated to the various uses are
shown on the plan titled “Maintenance Bldg. — Proposed Plan.”

The Applicant is a contractor primarily working on gas pipelines for utility companies.
The Applicant’s employees work regular shifts starting at 7:00 a.m. and ending at 4:00 p.m. The
primary uses of the Property will be classroom training, administration, in-building equipment
and materials storage, maintenance of trailers, small equipment and some motor vehicles, and
parking of vehicles and large equipment as needed. The Applicant will use the administrative
building to train and test its employees, with some hands-on training and testing and some
classroom training. This training and testing is needed both to teach proper techniques and to
comply with regulations and licensing requirements. The Applicant is proposing an orderly
parking area for trailers, large equipment and vehicle parking, and indoor storage of small
equipment. Due to the limited working hours, vehicles and small equipment are often stored on
leased locations throughout the Commonwealth near job sites. The Property will only be fully
utilized for parking trailers, vehicles and equipment in the winter when the pace of work
typically stops or slows.

Some dry goods will be stored in the Administrative Building. Small equipment, liquids,
and any hazardous or flammable materials will be stored in the Maintenance Building. As set out
below, the operations on site will be confined to the premises and will conform to the
environmental performance standards in Bylaw Section 7-05-040. No disturbing dust, noise,
odors, or other objectionable effects will be caused by the use. The proposed use also does not
pose a risk of fire, explosion, radiation release or harm to the public or the environment.

Parts of the Maintenance Building are dedicated as service bays, storage, and a small
office. All oils and potentially hazardous or flammable materials will be stored securely inside
this building in a manner that will prevent impacts to groundwater in the event of a spill or fire.
Maintenance Building renovations and improvements include pouring a new floor that will cause
all liquids spilled inside the structure to flow toward a drain leading to a tight tank. The materials
submitted to the ZBA that are attached include a list of all liquids to be stored in that building
with the relevant MSDS sheets. A ZBA variance condition placed a cap on the total gallons that
can be stored in that building at any time.

The use of the buildings marked “Lamy’s Automotive” and “Lamy’s” on the Typical Use
Plan will not change. These buildings will continue to be used by Lamy Automotive for
automobile repair and maintenance in a manner consistent with their use variance.

The parking area to the south of the Administrative Building will be repaved to control
stormwater and prevent impacts on groundwater, but will continue to be used by Lamy
Automotive for vehicular parking, as will some of the parking to the east of the Administrative
Building. The remaining parking to the east of the Administrative Building will be used by the
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Applicant’s staff who are doing hands-on training, attending classes, testing, or working in the
Administrative Building.

Most of the remainder of the Property will be used for traffic circulation, trailer, vehicle
and large equipment parking. The parking to the south and just to the west of the Maintenance
Building will be used for trailers and vehicles owned by the Applicant. As noted, this parking
may only be fully utilized during the winter months. A small section of the Property will be used
for storage of gravel, sand, and other materials under cover. A small section of the Property will
be used for stormwater retention.

Projected Increase in Traffic Trips

The proposed use will not notably increase traffic trips. A traffic study is attached to the
application. Four different groups of the Applicant’s employees will come to the Property. A few
employees will be on the Property every day from around 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. doing
administrative or maintenance work. Around 5 employees will arrive on many weekdays to load
vehicles with small equipment and fittings and supplies before heading to nearby worksites.
Groups of 6 to 12 employees will arrive for classes 3 days per week around 7 months per year.
Around 5employees will arrive, largely at the end of the day, to drop off trash, small equipment,
and fittings and supplies as needed. The Applicant also expects approximately 4-8 deliveries of
parts, fittings and supplies or small equipment to the Property per week, 4 freight deliveries per
month, and a maximum of 20 dump trucks on any given day, with the average number of dump
trucks per day being 2. Most of the time, traffic to and from the Property will be minimal.

Projected Public Water and Sewer Demand

The Property is on city water, and the water demand will be relatively low. Water will be needed
to clean some equipment in the Maintenance Building, for bathroom and office kitchen use, for
sprinklers in the case of a fire. The Property is on a septic system that needs to be replaced due to
age. The new septic system will serve the Administrative Building and the kitchen and
bathrooms in the Maintenance Building. The floor drain in the Maintenance Building will flow
to a tight tank to capture any spills of chemicals or hazardous materials.

Other Local, State and Federal Permits

The Applicant will continue to monitor and, if necessary, remediate existing pollution on the site
in accordance with MassDEP regulations under G.L. ¢. 21E. The Applicant will need
Northborough Board of Health approval for the relocated septic system. The Applicant will need
Northborough Conservation Commission approval due to clearing, grading, and paving within
the 100-foot buffer to a wetland. Should the special permit be granted with site plan approval, the
Applicant will require building permits to carry out the proposed renovations and site work.

Proposed Building(s) or Addition

The Applicant does not intend to construct any new buildings or build an addition on any
existing buildings. Two existing buildings will be renovated for the Applicant’s use. The
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Applicant will build a cover to prevent rainfall on sand, gravel and other material stored on site.
This will reduce infiltration of sand, dirt, and gravel into the stormwater system.

Estimated Number of Employees for the Project

The Applicant expects to hire a contractor who will have a crew of 5 to 15 in order to complete
the renovations. The Applicant may carry out any site work with its own employees and
equipment; site work will involve approximately 5 people. Following building renovation, the
Applicant will likely have 5 employees on site each day. Another 5-7employees will be on site
for short periods of time to pick up or drop off small equipment or fittings and supplies each day,
with approximately 5 employees engaging in this activity at any given time. Another 6-12
employees will attend classes in the Administrative Building approximately 1 per day 3 days per
week and 7 months per year.

Parking Spaces Required

The Applicant has determined the maximum and minimum number of parking spaces required
based on the uses proposed under Bylaw Section 7-09-030. Under the Bylaw a minimum of
101.6 parking spaces is required. The Applicant proposes 106 parking spaces, which will be
adequate for all of the Applicant’s needs and the needs of Lamy Automotive. The parking spaces
proposed include 21 spaces to serve the equipment repair business, 58 spaces for the
administrative/office use, and the remainder of the spaces to serve the maintenance use (24
spaces required) and for large equipment and trailers as needed. All of the parking spaces will
typically not be required except during winter months when the work slows significantly, but the
Applicant is committed to providing enough parking to meet all of the parking needs on the
Property during a maximum use scenario by creating 4 more parking spaces than are required by
the Bylaw.

Screening from Bartlett Street

The proposed screening is shown on the Typical Use Plan and Maximum Use Plan. The
Applicant intends to plant trees in the grass area between the existing buildings and Bartlett
Street to screen the parking as shown on these plans. The Applicant will renovate the existing
buildings to improve their appearance. Certain uses will be screened by the buildings themselves
from Bartlett Street.

Existing and Proposed Lot Coverage

The existing lot coverage is 79,795 square feet of impervious area. The proposed lot coverage
includes 137,920 square feet of impervious area. However, the proposed lot coverage will
include a comprehensive stormwater collection and management system that does not presently
exist on the site. The proposed lot coverage will also increase the safety of traffic circulation
within and to and from the parking lot on the Property by reconfiguring one entrance and tying
that reconfigured entrance to a second existing entrance.

Additional Relevant Information
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Existing conditions on the site include contamination from a prior industrial use that is and will
be properly monitored and remediated as needed. Existing conditions on the site also include a
parking lot that does not appropriately capture all stormwater and a septic system that needs to be
replaced. What is proposed will improve the Property in several respects that are applicable to
the findings the Board must make. Part of the existing hardscape will be removed in order to
reconfigure one entrance. Hardscape will be added to tie that entrance to another entrance, which
will aid both traffic and safety. The septic system will be relocated toward the front of the
Property and placed in an existing cleared area that will also receive added screening vegetation.
All of the stormwater that falls on the Property will be treated on site and curbing will be
installed to assure that the stormwater does not flow off the Property. Any signage will comply
with Bylaw Section 7-09-040.

Environmental Performance Standards

The Applicant’s use of the Property will also comply with all of the environmental performance
standards in Bylaw Section 7-05-040. The Applicant’s use of the site will comply with the noise
standards. Most of the activity on the Property will take place indoors, including classes,
administrative functions, trailer, small equipment and vehicle maintenance, and some loading of
fittings and supplies. The small equipment and vehicle maintenance that occurs on site will be
minimal, major repairs will be carried out elsewhere by other professionals. There will be some
limited activity outside, including loading and placement of sand, gravel and other materials,
trailer and vehicle parking and unloading. This activity will occur between the hours of 7:00 a.m.
and 4:00 p.m. The lighting on site will be directed toward the property and will meet
environmental performance standards. The Applicant does not propose any use that would
include cinders, fumes, toxic gases, smoke, fly ash, or radioactive material. Any refuse or waste
materials will be handled and disposed of properly. Any dirt or dust will be minimal and will not
leave the Property. Any hazardous or flammable materials on site that are required for equipment
or vehicular maintenance will be properly stored and located in the Maintenance Building in
accordance with the conditions on the variance decision of the ZBA. The Applicant will comply
with all state and federal regulations relating to air, water, and/or soil pollution.

Special Permit Criteria
Zoning Bylaw Section 7-03-040

Impacts on the Neighborhood

The Planning Board can find, as is required by the Bylaw that the adverse effects of the proposed
use will not outweigh its beneficial impacts to the town or the neighborhood, in view of the
particular characteristics of the site, and of the proposal in relation to the site. The Applicant’s
proposal meets this standard for the following reasons.

Bartlett Street traffic should not be greatly impacted by this operation. The parking proposed is
adequate to fill the maximum need, but generally the parking lot will not be at capacity. The use
will adhere to the noise requirements and will not create any new light pollution. The hours of
operation are normal daytime business hours. Materials will be stored indoors or under cover.
There will be no objectionable odors from the use, none of the equipment or materials used by
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the applicant create strong or objectionable odors. The use will not negatively impact the
neighborhood character or safety. The area has several large trucking and warehousing
operations, and the Applicant’s traffic will be minimal in comparison and in comparison to more
intensive office or other allowed uses at the site. The Applicant will not meaningfully contribute
to the overall traffic loads on Bartlett Street. The public services and utilities are adequate to
support the use. The Applicant’s impact on the water supply will be minimal. The use will not
create an overcrowding of the area. The proposed use is less impactful on the area than most of
the surrounding uses in terms of personnel on site. There will be no pollution of the natural
environment from the use, and preexisting pollution will be monitored and controlled. There will
be no appreciable negative environmental impacts. The required setbacks from wetland resource
areas for hardscape are exceeded. The site is carefully designed to avoid any impacts on
groundwater. All stormwater will be controlled and infiltrated on site.

Northborough Master Plan

The use of this site for a low-impact industrial use provides the Town with the economic benefits
in the commercial and industrial areas outside of the downtown contemplated in Northborough
Master Plan (June 2020), specifically Land Use Goal 4, and Economic Development Goal 2.

Appropriateness of the Location for the Use

The site has a long history of industrial use. This use creates few hazards to the environment and
those hazards are mitigated. All stormwater on site drains to a stormwater system that can handle
the maximum expected rainfall. Any activities likely to impact the environment, such as small
equipment repair, are carried out in the Maintenance Building with a complete capture of any
liquids in a tight tank that will be monitored and emptied on a periodic basis. The proposed
parking area can handle the maximum number of vehicles expected. The site is surrounded by
other industrial uses and is not adjacent to or across the street from residential properties. The
use will have a significantly lower traffic impact than many of the surrounding industrial
property users.

Adverse Effect on Neighborhood

The Applicant’s use of the Property will be screened from view on Bartlett Street and will not
generate new significant traffic. The use will not create nuisances, noise, or light pollution. The
use is a relatively low-impact use due to the nature of the construction business carried out by the
Applicant.

Nuisance or Serious Hazard to Vehicles or Pedestrians

Pedestrian and vehicle safety will be improved with the reconfigured entrances and parking
arrangement. By reconfiguring one entrance and connecting the parking area to the second
entrance, vehicular safety is improved. The ability to select a different point of ingress or egress
avoids creating bottlenecks near a single entrance. By creating longer lanes for vehicles to enter
or exit the property, traffic will be properly maintained in those lanes internal to the site, thereby
reducing any bottlenecks or turning issues on Bartlett Street. The improved parking lot will have
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curbing and landscaping to improve vehicular safety and neatly organizes parked vehicles.
Pedestrian safety to and from existing vehicles is also increased where the parking spaces for
employee cars are located near the relevant building.

Adequate and Appropriate Facilities for Operations

The existing buildings and parking areas are adequate for all of the Applicant’s needs. The
reconfigured parking lot will provide for all of the trailer, vehicle and large equipment parking as
well. The existing buildings, when renovated, will be more than adequate to meet the Applicant’s
needs.

Adverse Impacts on the Natural Environment and Development Compatibility

The fagade of the existing buildings will be improved. The buildings and parking will be
screened. The existing pollution will be monitored according to MassDEP regulations. The
existing septic systems will be replaced and upgraded. All of the stormwater on the site will now
be captured and infiltrated in a manner that does not harm the natural environment. The
groundwater will not be impacted due to the proper and appropriate storage of any hazardous
materials.

Site Plan Criteria
Zoning Bylaw Section 7-03-050

The Site Plan Meets All Applicable Bylaw Requirements
The site plans included meet all of the requirements in the Board’s Rules and Regulations 7.2.C.

Clearing and Grading, Cut and Fill, and Removed Trees; Wetlands and Groundwater
Resources

The proposed project has limited the site work (clearing, grading, and earthwork) to the
maximum extent practical. The existing site is developed with three commercial buildings, two
outbuildings, parking, and driveway access. Most of the remaining upland areas is cleared and/or
previously disturbed. The proposed work would maintain an undisturbed buffer along the
wetland resources in excess of the minimum required by Town Regulations. The work would not
cause any displacement of wetland vegetation or any filing of the 100 year flood plain.

The site has been designed to fit with the site topography and re-use the existing structures
limiting earthwork. Large earth cuts and fills would not be required for the project.

A Stormwater Report has been attached with the application to verify compliance with all of
MassDEP Stormwater Standards and Regulations including stormwater treatment, recharge to
groundwater, mitigation of runoff, and controlling soil erosion. The proposed plan provides
stormwater treatment far in excess of the minimum required, and provides an improvement over
the existing conditions.
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The site plans and building plans represent a series of compromises that are designed to
maximize protection of environmental resources, control stormwater, and minimize clearing and
grading. Additionally, pedestrian and vehicular safety concerns drive the reconfiguration of the
parking area to allow traffic to access either connection to Bartlett Street. The Bylaw sets out a
maximum and minimum number of parking spaces for the proposed use, and the proposed
number of parking is just above what is required and meets all of the Applicant’s needs and the
needs of Lamy Automotive.

There will be some clearing of trees and some grading to the south of the Maintenance Building
in order to connect the two entrances. Paving this area also allows certain property uses, such as
the covered sand and gravel storage, to be screened by the Maintenance Building itself.
Additionally, some presently paved areas will be graded to allow the planting of screening
vegetation. The GAC found that the variance conditions, if adopted, were adequate to protect the
groundwater and these conditions were made part of the variance decision of the ZBA.

Groundwater Contamination Risk From Wastewater Disposal Systems or Operations

A new fully compliant on-site septic system has been proposed to replace the older failing septic
systems. The new system would be designed in compliance with Title 5 and the local Board of
Health Regulations. Soil conditions have been field verified with test pits witnessed by the Board
of Health. Storage of and chemical would be inside the maintenance building and provided with
appropriable containment and spill prevention measures.

The relocated septic system is in the vegetative buffer area away from groundwater and wetland
resources. The GAC and ZBA reviewed the proposed use, storage, handling, and containment of
hazardous substances. The GAC and ZBA were satisfied that the variance conditions to carry out
minor automotive repair in the Maintenance Building would protect the groundwater. Interior
storage of hazardous substances in proper storage cabinets and inside a building with a floor
drain running to a tight tank is an appropriate means of preventing groundwater contamination.

Pedestrian, Bicycle and Vehicular Safety on Site and Egressing From the Site

The two project driveway locations have adequate sight distance in both directions to allow safe
access and egress from the site. The interior of the site has provided ADA accessible parking
spaces, curb cut ramp, and access route to the entrance(s). The sidewalks in front of the buildings
will be removed and the entrances will be moved to the side of the buildings per the new
drawings.

By connecting and reconfiguring the entrances vehicular safety is increased. The reconfigured
parking lot also increases in-lot pedestrian safety by locating passenger vehicle parking near the
relevant buildings. The orderly arrangement of vehicles in the parking lot also increases
pedestrian safety. It is unlikely that there will be much bicycle traffic to or from the Property
given the nature of the proposed and existing uses. However, bicycle safety on Bartlett Street
should be improved with the reconfigured entrances.

Access to Each Structure for Fire and Other Emergency Service Equipment
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The proposed driveway has been designed to allow full circulation through the site to all three
buildings for the Northborough Fire Truck and other service or emergency vehicles.

The existing structures are fully accessible on at least two sides for emergency service equipment
and the parking lots provide adequate clear aisles for emergency equipment movement. The site
plans submitted provide adequate routes for any emergency vehicles to access any building on
the Property by (1) connecting the two entrances to the parking lot on the Property, (2) providing
parking for the maximum number of vehicles to keep aisles clear, (3) organizing the parked
vehicles, and (4) providing wide drive aisles and clear travel lanes. The Maintenance Building, in
which flammables will be stored, is accessible to full-size emergency equipment from three
sides. Lamy Automotive, which also has flammables storage, is accessible to full-size emergency
equipment from two sides.

Visibility of Parking, Storage, or Other Outdoor Service Areas From Bartlett Street

The parking areas have been generally kept to the side or rear of the building, and the entrances
have been enhanced with landscaping. The dumpster areas have also been located to the rear of
the building to limit visibility. A Landscaping Plan has been included that identifies the proposed
location and type of screening vegetation

Given topography and existing vegetation, the Property is not close enough to any residentially
zoned areas to be visible from residential properties. As shown on the plans, there will be
increased plantings along the front of the property between the buildings and Bartlett Street to
screen the parking area from view. Storage of gravel, sand, and similar materials is intentionally
placed behind vegetative screening and the Maintenance Building. There are no outdoor service
areas proposed by the Applicant, servicing of vehicles and equipment will occur in the
Maintenance Building.

The reconfigured narrow and extended roadways leading into the parking lot on both sides allow
for better screening where vegetation is placed along these entrances. Site screening is greatly
improved over existing conditions with a larger vegetative barrier between parking lots and
Bartlett Street. Any outdoor storage of materials will not only be screened but also covered. The
large equipment parking spaces are placed at the greatest distance from Bartlett Street to remove
them further from view.

Consistency and Compatibility of Building Design Scale or Site Design With the Area

No new buildings have been proposed. The existing buildings are consistent with the underlying
Industrial Zoning District, and are compatible with the surrounding areas. The plans meet the
required setbacks and landscape buffer requirements. A Landscape Plan has been proposed with
a focus placed on enhancing the visual appearance from Bartlett Street. The exterior gravel
storage will be covered.

There will also be no additions to the existing buildings. The Bartlett Street area is generally
industrial in nature, with warehouse, trucking, and manufacturing facilities nearby. In general,
these industrial buildings focus on function over form. However, the Applicant wishes to
improve the existing buildings on the Property to provide a professional appearance. The
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renderings show the proposed changes to the existing buildings, which will be renovated for the
proposed use. As shown, the facade of the buildings will be changed to improve the appearance.
The site design allows the three different uses on the site, automotive repair, administration and
training, and maintenance and storage to work effectively.

Glare From Headlights, Light Trespass and Light Overspill

All proposed lighting would be night sky compliant, and a photometric plan has been prepared to
verify spillover would not impact abutting properties.

In general, the use of the Property by the Applicant will be during normal working hours, or 7:00
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The Applicant also tends to experience a reduction in work during winter
months when the days are shorter. For these reasons headlight glare should be a minimal issue.
The reconfigured entrance and vegetative screening will also reduce the glare from headlights
when it does occur.

Historic, Traditional, or Significant Structures or Architectural Elements

The existing structures are not listed on any historic list or register. There are no historic,
traditional or significant structures or architectural elements on the Property. The existing
buildings will be renovated and repurposed.

Obstruction of Scenic views from Publicly-Accessible Locations

The site does not currently contain any scenic views from publicly-accessible locations. The
proposal will not include any new buildings. The surrounding properties are industrial in nature.
There should not be any impact on scenic views above existing conditions.

Development Impact Analysis

Traffic Impact

As shown on the Applicant’s Traffic Study, the traffic impact is expected to be minimal. The
proposed use should not impact the level of service on Bartlett Street in a meaningful way given
the limited number of vehicle arriving to and leaving from the Property. The sight lines will not
change. Should the Board require more information, a traffic study carried out by a professional
can be submitted to the Board for review.

Environmental Impact

As set out above, this is a fairly low impact use of the Property in terms of the environment.
There should be no impact on the adjacent wetland areas. The Applicant is proceeding before the
Conservation Commission, which will assure that the wetlands are not adversely impacted. There
should be no impact on air quality above vehicle exhaust and minimal dirt or dust, related to
loading and unloading vehicles that will not leave the property. Due to the conditions in the ZBA
variance approval, there will be no impact on the groundwater. The stormwater controls will
prevent any impact on the surface water. There should not be an increase in flooding potential
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due to the same stormwater controls. Increasing the impervious surface does slightly increase
flooding risk, but it also reduces the likelihood that any existing or future contamination will
impact the groundwater. Any hazardous materials will be properly stored in a building that
drains to a tight tank. There will be no new buildings, and the solar access to adjacent properties
will remain unchanged. There will be no noise or light impacts for the reasons set out above.

Fiscal Impact

The proposed use will be a net fiscal gain for the community. The property will use
Northborough water in low quantities and will increase traffic in minimal ways. The water use
and traffic increases will not be significant enough to require new water or roadway
infrastructure. The Applicant is a new business to the area. The Applicant has an average of 350
employees located throughout central and eastern Massachusetts and Connecticut during its peak
season. The Applicant’s use of the Property will have a minimal impact and will provide a net
gain in revenues for the Town. There will be employment opportunities with the Applicant for
local individuals from time to time. The existing buildings have been vacant for around 5 years,
and now will be put to productive use. The proposed use will not negatively impact adjacent
property values, and the improvements to the building fagcades and Property should improve
adjacent property values. All new and some existing registered trailers, small and large vehicles
will be reported as being garaged in Northborough for the purpose excise tax.

Community Impact

The proposed use will not impact the surrounding architectural character of the neighborhood in
a meaningful way. The area around the Property is industrial in nature. Most of the buildings on
surrounding property have a function-driven industrial appearance. The on-site pedestrian safety
will be greatly improved. The Applicant does not expect pedestrian and/or bicycle traffic to or
from the Property given the location and the nature of the proposed use and existing uses on site.
There are no existing sidewalks in front of the property. The proposed use is consistent with the
2020 Master Plan in terms of locating new industrial uses outside of the town center, and looking
for ways to make use of existing industrial properties.
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CONNORSTONE ENGINEERING, INC. IN FEBRUARY 2020. TBM=290.59 HYDRANT BOLT “X”.

3. THE PARCEL IS LOCATED AT 200-220 BARTLETT STREET, AS SHOWN ON ASSESSORS
MAP 66, PARCEL 7.

4. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD ZONE AS SHOWN ON FEMA
F.L.R.M. 25027C0653F DATED JULY 16, 2014.

5. WETLAND DELINEATION BY THREE OAKS CONSULTING DECEMBER 2019, JANUARY 2020.

IMPERVIOUS AREA SUMMARY

TOTAL ZONE | ZONE Il
EXISTING CONDITIONS 79,795 S.F. 55,360 S.F. 24,435 S.F.
PROPOSED CONDITIONS 138,937 S.F. 89,424 S.F. 49,513 S.F.

TOTAL LOT AREA = 6.7 ACRES%

PREPARED FOR:
R.J. DEVEREAUX CORP.

ZONED: INDUSTRIAL |
AREA = 60,000 sf CONNORSTONE

FRONTAGE = 150 feet
SETBACKS: FRONT = 40 feet ENG/NEER/NG /NC
SIDE = 20 feet J

9t CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

REAR = 25 feet
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE = 50% 10 SOUTHWEST CUTOFF, SUITE 7

MINIMUM OPEN SPACE = 25% ~ NORTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01532
GROUNDWATER OVERLAY PROTECTION DISTRICT #1 & #3 PHONE: 508-393-9727 FAX: 508-393-5242

ZBA PETITION PLAN
OF

200-220 BARTLETT STREET
IN
NORTHBOROUGH, MA

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1"=40"

20 30 40

REVISED:

DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY: REM

CHECK BY: VC

DATE: AUGUST 24, 2021

0 10 20 30 40 50 75 100
= | t i | Ee——— | I
1 I ;:m::% i&:m::f ; -
60 METERS SCALE: 1'=40' SHEET 1 OF 2.




GENERAL NOIES:

1. PROPERTY LINES ARE BASED UPON EXISTING PLANS AND DEEDS OF
RECORD AND DOES NOT REPRESENT A PROPERTY SURVEY.

2. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY IS BASED UPON AN ON—GROUND TOPOGRAPHICAL
SURVEY BY CONNORSTONE ENGINEERING, INC. IN 2019, 2020, MARCH 2021.

TBM=290.59 HYDRANT BOLT "X”.

3. THE PARCEL IS LOCATED AT 200-220 BARTLETT STREET, AS SHOWN ON
ASSESSORS MAP 66, PARCEL 7.

4. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD ZONE AS SHOWN ON
FEMA F.LR.M. 25027C0653F DATED JULY 16, 2014.

5. WETLAND DELINEATION BY THREE OAKS CONSULTING DECEMBER 2019,
JANUARY 2020.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. EXISTING UTILITY LINES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE FROM AVAILABLE
INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. THE ENGINEER DOES NOT
GUARANTEE THEIR ACCURACY OR THAT ALL UTILITIES AND SUBSURFACE

STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE, LOCATION AND

INVERT ELEVATIONS OF THE UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES, AS REQUIRED PRIOR
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH RECORD DATA
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONTACT DIG SAFE: 1—-800-344—7233 (72 HOURS BEFORE DIGGING), AND
TOWN DPW FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. TEST PITS SHALL
BE UTILIZED FOR UTILITY CONNECTIONS.

2. WHERE AN EXISTING UTILITY IS FOUND TO CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED
WORK, THE LOCATION, ELEVATION, AND SIZE OF THE UTILITY SHALL BE
ACCURATELY DETERMINED WITHOUT DELAY BY THE CONTRACTOR AND THE

INFORMATION FURNISHED TO THE ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT.

3. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
NORTHBOROUGH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, OR THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE MASSACHUSETTS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT (MHD) CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS
AND THE MHD “STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES’,
WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

4. THE WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TOWN
OF NORTHBOROUGH DPW WATER DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS.

CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PERMITS (TO
BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR).

5. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, TO KEEP ACCURATE

AS—BUILT MEASUREMENTS / RECORDS OF ALL UNDERGROUND OR CONCEALED
WORK.

6. THE LAYOUT AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC, GAS, TELEPHONE AND CATV
UTILITY CONNECTIONS AND SERVICES SHALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE ALL MEASURES AND MATERIALS
NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTIES AT
THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO
CURRENT OSHA STANDARDS.

8. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE HIS

WORK WITH THE APPROPRIATE HIGHWAY & UTILITY DEPARTMENTS. WORK WITHIN
THE HIGHWAY LAYOUT SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT
ISSUED BY MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION HIGHWAY
DIVISION OR THE LOCAL AUTHORITY.

9. ALL SIGN SIZES AND MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE "MANUAL ON

UNIFORM TRAFFIC DEVICES” ( MUTCD ) AND THE OFFICE OF TRAFFIC
OPERATIONS, FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

10. ALL RAMPS, CURB CUTS, SIDEWALKS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT REGULATIONS AND WITH

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD REGULATIONS (521 CMR 1—47).

11.  AREAS OQUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF PROPOSED WORK DISTURBED BY THE
CONTRACTOR’'S OPERATIONS SHALL BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO
THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

12. JOINTS BETWEEN PROPOSED BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND
EXISTING PAVEMENT TO REMAIN SHALL BE SAWCUT AND SEALED WITH HOT
POURED RUBBERIZED ASPHALT SEALER. ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE COMPLETED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTHBOROUGH DPW AND/OR MASS DOT
REGULATIONS.

13. FOUNDATION & UNDER SLAB DRAINAGE SYSTEM DESIGNED BY OTHERS AS
SHOWN ON THE PROJECT ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

ZONED: INDUSTRIAL

LOT REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED PROPOSED
AREA 60,000 s.f 292,280 s.f
FRONTAGE 150 FEET 586.50 FEET
FRONT YARD 40 FEET 58.6 FEET
SIDE YARD 20 FEET 35.4 FEET
REAR YARD 25 FEET 53.8 FEET
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE = 50% 12.0%
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE =  25% 52.8%

GROUNDWATER OVERLAY PROTECTION DISTRICT —1 & 3

SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGN CALCULATION:

AUTO REPAIR: 3 BAYS X 150 GPD = 450 GPD

ADMIN. OFFICE 17,160 S.F./1000 = 17.16 x 75 GPD = 1287 GPD
MAINT. BUILDING 15 GPD PER EMPLOYEE = 60 EMPLOYEES = 900 GPD

DESIGN FLOW = 2637 GALLONS/DAY (GPD)

DESIGN PERC. RATE = 2 MPI (0.74 GAL/SF LOADING RATE)
2637 GPD / 0.74 GAL/SF = 3564 S.F. REQUIRED

LEACH AREA SHOWN = 4,000 S.F.

EXISTING SEPTIC DESIGN FLOW RATE =2650 GPD

SITE PLAN

OF

200-220 BARTLETT STREET
NORTHBOROUGH, MA.

VACANT LAND

PLAN BOOK 246, PLAN 53

159,85

iy | 500
PROPOSED /
EASEMENT

INDUSTRIAL USE

o

INDUSTRIAL USE

LOCUS MAP:
SCALE: 17=100’

0

BARTLETT StrRepr  \

§
/ i

31.57 AC (c) \
AY

2
705

”i
;
|
i
l

7

Y ]

/ H
,Q

o"l I

i
¢
INDUSTRIAL USE !
!
§
i

300’

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1"=100"

50 75100 150 200 300 400

OPEN _SPACE / LANDSCAPE TABULATION:

LOT AREA = 292,280 S.F.
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 73,070 S.F. (25%)

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE = 154,364 S.F. (52.8%)
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVER = 79,795 S.F.
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVER = 137,920 S.F.

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE (BUILDINGS) = 37,834 S.F.
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE (BUILDINGS) = 36,566 S.F.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

INDUSTRIAL USES:

OFFICE: 1 SPACE / 300 S.F. MINIMUM
1 SPACE / 200 S.F. MAXIMUM

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL:
1 SPACE / 500 S.F. MINIMUM

1 SPACE / 300 S.F. MAXIMUM

OTHER COMMERCIAL USES: GREATER OF 1 SPACE PER (3)
EMPLOYEES OR 1 SPACE PER 300 S.F. OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

OTHER COMMERCIAL USES:
AUTO REPAIR 6,130 S.F./300 = 20.4 MIN. SPACES REQUIRED

OFFICE:
ADMIN. OFFICE 17,160 S.F./300 = 57.2 MIN. SPACES REQUIRED
17,160 S.F./200 = 85.8 MAX. SPACES REQUIRED

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL:
MAINT. BUILDING 11,996 S.F./500 = 24 MIN. SPACES REQUIRED

11,996 S.F./300 = 40 MAX. SPACES REQUIRED

101.6 MIN. SPACES REQUIRED
146.2 MAX. SPACES REQUIRED

104 SPACES PROVIDED
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APRON AS CONSTRUCTION SO WM oA
IV A CEOTEXTILE 2. PRIOR TO INITIATING CONSTRUCTION, ALL SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL
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ENTRANCE. IFF REMOVED, \ NOTE: / EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS NECESSITATED BY SITE CONDITIONS, OR AS
SPILLWAY USE SANDBAGS, STRAW BALES DIRECTED BY THE OWNER, THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, OR THE CONSERVATION
My OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS COMMISSION TO ENSURE PROTECTION OF ALL WETLAND RESOURCES AND CONTROL
f [0 CHANRELIZE RUNOFE O SEDIMENT TRANSPORT. IF SEDIMENTATION PLUMES OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
: BASIN AS REQUIRED. STOP WORK AND INSTALL ADDITIONAL SEDIMENTATION CONTROL DEVICES
IMMEDIATELY TO PREVENT FURTHER SEDIMENTATION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL TEMPORARY
AND PERMANENT SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROLS UNTIL WORK IS COMPLETE
AND ALL AREAS HAVE BEEN PERMANENTLY STABILIZED. AT SUCH TIME THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION

CONTROL MEASURES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROLS ON A
DAILY BASIS AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RAINFALL; REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE BY
THE END OF THE WORKING DAY. ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND
DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR WHEN THE VOLUME REACHES 1/4 TO 1/2 THE
HEIGHT OF SILT FENCE OR SEDIMENT TRAP, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL

AUTHORITY.
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Ny RENOVATION. , DEPOSITED SOILS BUILD P
ENTRANCE /EXIT OF EACH WORKING DAY.

- , : © 1992 doum wesnn 11. ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED DRAINAGE SYSTEM INLETS, WHICH MAY RECEIVE

g 100" vERANQ BT STORMWATER FLOW FROM DISTURBED AREAS, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SILT SACKS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THESE DEVICES PER THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS UNTIL ALL WORK IS COMPLETED AND ALL AREAS HAVE BEEN

ADEQUATELY STABILIZED.

12. DUST CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND MAINTAINED PROPERLY
THROUGHOUT DRY WEATHER PERIODS UNTIL ALL DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN
PERMANENTLY STABILIZED. METHODS FOR DUST CONTROL SHALL INCLUDE WATER
SPRINKLING AND/OR OTHER METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

13. ALL VEHICLES SHALL ENTER AND EXIT THE SIT VIA THE STABILIZED
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE CONSISTING OF CRUSHED STONE TO A DEPTH OF 6” FOR
THE FIRST 50 FEET FROM EXISTING PAVED STREETS. IF THE SITE CONDITIONS ARE
SUCH THAT THE GRAVEL PAD DOES NOT REMOVE THE MAJORITY OF THE MUD AND
DEBRIS, THEN THE TIRES SHALL BE WASHED BEFORE ANY VEHICLES ENTER .
ADJACENT ROADWAYS. ALL WATER USED FOR TIRE WASHING SHALL BE COLLECTED
AND TREATED PRIOR TO ENTERING THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
INSPECT THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DAILY AND AFTER HEAVY USE.
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1~2 INCH WASHED

CRUSHED STONE

CULTEC RECHARGER 280HD
HEAVY DUTY CHAMBER

14’ MAX.

147 MIN

PAVEMENT

954 COMPACTED FILL
CULTEC No. 410™FILTER

TOP ONLY

FABRIC

Y
127 MIN,
-

&7 MIN.

R280=26"

67 MIN

60‘

NUMBER [OF UNITS AND CONFIGURATION PER PLANS

SEE PLANS

GENERAL _NOTES
CULTEC, INC. OF BROOKFIELD, CT.

ALL CHAMBERS MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

REFER TC CULTEC, INC.'S CURRENT RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

ALL RECHARGER 100HD HEAVY OUTY UNITS ARE MARKED WITH A COLOR
STRIPE FORMED INTO THE PART ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE CHAMBER.

CULTEC, Inc.
P.0O. Box 280
878 Federal Road

Brookfield, CT 06804 USA

P (203> 775~4416
PH (800> 4-CULTEC
FXi (203> 775-1462
www,.cultec,com

bt

CULTEC

™ CULTEC Contactor® and Recharger® -
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Town of Northborough

Andrew T. Dowd
TOWN CLERK
63 Main Street
Northborough, Massachusetts 01532-1994
(508) 393-5001 Office (508) 393-6996 lax
[E-mail: adowd@town.northborough ma.us
Website: Town.Northborough MA.US
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CERTIFICATION
(20 DAYS HAVE ELAPSED)
CASE NO. (07-10)

I, Andrew Dowd, Town Clerk of the Town of Northborough,
Massachusetts, hereby certify as follows:

1. The original Zoning Board of Appeals Application for 200 Bartlett
Street thereof was filed with me as said Town Clerk on July 16,
2007.

2. The Northborough Zoning Board of Appeals decision dated:
September 11, 2007 relative to an application for Kevin Lamy for a
Variance AT 200 Bartlett Street, NORTHBOROUGH was filed with
the Town Clerk's Office on September 11, 2007, at 6:00 pm.

3. Twenty (20) days have elapsed since filing the Zoning Board of
Appeals Decision with the Town Clerk; and

4. NO APPEAL THEREFROM HAS BEEN FILED,

Witness my Hand and the TOWN SEAL of Northborough this 20 day of
February 2008 at 9:15 AM.

A true copy attest: W

Andrew Dowd, Town Clerk
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TOWN OF NORTHBOROUGH
Zoning Board of Appeals

_508:393-5019 - 508-393-6996 Fax

DECISION

ZBA CASE NO. 07-10

PROPERTY LOCATION: 200 Bartlett Street
PETITIONER: Kevin Lamy

PROPERTY OWNER: James M. Ducey & John P. Shea, Trustees of the Bartlett Street Realty
Trust

RECORDED WITH WORCESTER REGISTRY OF DEEDS: Book 13894, Page 0046

This document is the DECISION of the Northborough Zoning Board of Appeals on the petition of Kevin
Lamy for a VARIANCE to allow use of an automotive repair business on the property located at 200 Bartlett
Street, Assessors’ Map 66, Parcel 7.

APPLICATION

1. On July 16, 2007 the Applicant filed with the Town Clerk an Application for Hearing before the Zoning
Board of Appeals for the purpose of obtaining a VARIANCE from the Zoning Bylaw.

2. Notice-of the public hearing was duly published in “THE WORCESTER TELEGRAM & GAZETTE” on
August 13, 2007 and August 20, 2007 and was mailed to abutiers and other parties in interest on
August 10, 2007.

EXHIBITS

Submitted for the Board's deliberation were the following exhibits:

1. Application for Hearing before the Zoning Board of Appeals; and

2. Copy of portion of an unidentified Assessors map with Bartlett Street notation
HEARING

The Applicant, Kevin Lamy, and his representative, Attomey Aldo Cipriano, presented the Application at a
duly noticed public hearing of the Board on August 28, 2007 in the Northborough Town Hall Selectmen’s
Meeting Room. Voting board members Richard Rand, Richard Kane and Mark Rutan, and non-voting
members Sandra Landau, Dan Ginsberg and Gerry Benson were present throughout the proceedings.

The Applicant is seeking a Variance fo allow use of an automotive repair business as needed per Section 7-
24-040 of the Northborough Zoning Bylaw. The applicant intends to move his established automotive repair
business, Lamy Automotive, to the subject premises for routine consumer repairs and maintenance of motor
vehicles. He will not relocate his service station business to the site. The automotive repair service
proposed will continue traditional consumer services to town residents who are the established customer
base. The Applicant will use the existing structure on the premises for his automotive repair business. in
addition, he will use the existing 4-foot by 8-foot sign frame for his signage. The site is set off the main
access way and the lot is irregularly shaped with fittle rear yard area. Site visibility from the street is poor.
The Applicant expects no more than thirty (30) cars to enter and exit the site per day, which wiil have very
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little impact on existing traffic conditions on Bartlett Street. The Applicant will file for a special permit for relief
from Groundwater Overlay Protection District regulations if he is granted a variance 1o allow the use in this
location.

No abutters were present. No objections were filed.

The hearing was closed on August 28, 2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The subject property is located in the Industrial District A and is in Areas 1 and 3 of the Groundwater
Protection Overlay District.

The automotive repair business is not an allowed use in Industrial District A.

The lot is conligudus to other parcels with industrial and commercial uses and the proposed use will
not impact residences in the area.

The proposed use will encourage the most appropriate use of the property as a business site
providing motor vehicle maintenance and repair services.

A literal enforcement of the application of the Zoning Bylaw would involve substantial hardship to the
applicant.

The zoning relief sought by the Applicant may be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the bylaw.

DECISION

1.

After due consideration of the Application, the Board voted unanimously to GRANT the VARIANCE to
allow the use of an automotive repair business on the premises located at 200 Bartlett Street, as per
Section 7-24-040 of the Northborough Zoning Bylaw.

If the rights authorized by this Variance are not exercised within one year from the time of granting, it
shall lapse in accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Ch. 40A, Sec. 10.

This Variance shall not take effect until a copy of the decision bearing the cenificate of the Town Clerk
is recorded with the Worcester District Registry of Deeds in accordance with the provisions of
Massachusetts General Laws, Ch. 404, Sec. 11 and 15 stating that “twenty (20) days have elapsed
after the decision has been filed in the office of the Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed, or if such
appeal has been filed it has been dismissed or denied.” '

Appeals, if any from this decision shall be made pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Ch. 40A,
Sec. 17 and shall be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of this decision in the office of
the Town Clerk.

TOWN OF NORTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Lo fruf

RICHARD RAND, CHAIRMAN
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Current Deed
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Premises: Bartlett Street, Narthboro; Ma

2oor1.3804vce 46
MASSACHUSETTS QUITCLAIM DEED

I; James Ducey, of 1327 0ld Worcester Road, Framingham, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts, being married, for consideration paid of
less than one hundred dollars ($100) grant to James M. Ducey, of
1518 Washington Avenue, Houston, Harris County, Texas, and John
P. Shea, of 31 Paul Street, Auburn, Worcester County, Massachu-
setts, as Trustees of the Bartlett Street Realty Trust (mailing
address: c/o CASTLEGATE TRUST CORP., 205 Walnut Street, Framing-
ham, Middlesex County, Massachusetts), executed contemporaneously
herewith, WITH QUITCLAIM COVENANTS, the land in Northboro, Wor-
cester County, Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:

A certain parcel of land situated on the southerly side of Bart-
lett Street, a Worcester County Highway, in the Town of North-
boro, County of Worcester, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly line of Bartlett Street at
the northwesterly corner of the herein described premises and at
the northeasterly corner of land now or formerly of F.H. French
Co., Inc. said point being distant S 84 degrees 437 15" E 754.95'
from the easterly terminus of a curve that connects the southerly
line of Bartlett Street with the easterly line of Lyman Street;

THENCE S 84 degrees 43’ 15" E by said Bartlett Street 586.50’ to
a point on a stone wall at the northwesterly corner of land now
or formerly of Peter J., Kanaves, Trustee:

THENCE, S 4 degrees 37/ 10" by the line of a stone wall 536,79’
to a corner of stcone walls;

THENCE, N 72 degrees 41’ 05" W by the line of a stone wall
480.07' to a point at an angle in said wall;

THENCE N 69 degrees 02 20" W by the line of a stone wall 199.04°
to a corner of stone walls at the southeasterly corner of land
now or formerly of the aforementioned F.H. French Co., Inc., the
last three courses being by land now cor formerly of Peter J.
FKanavos, Trustee;

THENCE R 15 degrees 25¢ 15" E by the line of .a stone wall and by
the easterly line eof land, now or formerly of F.H. French Co.,
Inc. 388.92' to the point of beginning.

Containing by calculation 6.708 acres of land.

For my title see Deed from James Ducey, Jr. and Rosarie A. Ducey
to me dated June 12, 1985, and recorded with the Worcester County
Registry of Deeds at Book B755, Page 71.

Witness my hand and seal this Zea day of ﬁ;'c_ , 1991,

?-‘1”-1—[7 n’/jffﬁwy {L.5.)
Jafies Ducey ,//
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS}

}y 8&:
CoUNTY OF ThDbLesex )

On this S6TH day of DécéamBell— , 1991, before me, a
Notary Public of the said Commonwealth, personally appeared JAMES
DUCEY, to me known to be the same person described in and who ex-
ecuted the foregoing Instrument and acknowledged the same as his
free and voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public  \}

MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires: !"{OCrﬂz

‘ ATTEST: §vOnC, Antiony J. Vigliotti, Register




own of Northborough

Office of the Town Engineer

63 Main Street

Northborough, Massachusetts 01532-1994

I Office (508) 393-5015 Fax (508) 393-6996

e

October 25, 2021

Dick Rand, Chairman

Northborough Zoning Board of Appeals
63 Main Street

Northborough, MA 01532

RE: 200 Bartlett Street, Map 66, Parcel 7

Dear Mr. Rand,

The Groundwater Advisory Committee at their meeting held on October 20" reviewed the
additional information as submitted by R.J. Devereaux Corp. in support of the variance
application for the above referenced property as requested by your Board at your meeting on
September 28". The additional information dated October 13, 2021 included a revised list of
chemicals, with MSDS sheets for each along with proposed containment pallets and cabinets.
Also included was a floor plan for the proposed maintenance building dated October 20, 2021
prepared by Dario Designs, Inc. The site is located within Groundwater Areas 1 and 3.

The Groundwater Advisory Committee recommends the following conditions be attached to any
approval:

1) The total volume of chemicals allowed to be stored on site Shall be 758 gallons. The
material list of chemicals and proposed floor plan for the proposed maintenance building,
(both are attached) and should be referenced in any approval for future reference. The
proposed floor plan is intended to be for reference only and modifications within the
building are acceptable provided the floor drains capture the entire floor area and there
are adequate storage cabinets for all chemicals listed above.

2) The proposed maintenance building shall be equipped with floor drains connected to a
tight tank which is to be sized to accommodate all chemicals stored within the building
and any sprinkler water discharged during a catastrophic event for a period of time to be
determined by the Fire Chief.

3) Each of the proposed buildings shall be heated with natural gas

4) The construction materials stored on site shall be permanently covered.



5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

The entire site shall be regraded and repaved to include a berm around the entire limit of
the paved surfaces to allow the drainage system to capture all runoff. The site plan shall
include a drainage system design which shall be in conformance with all Federal, State,
and local stormwater regulations.

The applicant shall submit a status report from a Licensed Site Professional (LSP)
regarding environmental compliance of any, and all previous contamination on this site
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

The applicant shall submit the following items with the site plan application:
[1] Evidence of approval by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) of any industrial waste treatment or disposal system or any wastewater
treatment system over fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons per day capacity.

[2] For underground storage of toxic or hazardous materials, evidence of qualified
professional supervision of system design and installation.

[3] Analysis by a technically qualified expert certifying that the quality and supply of
the underlying groundwater resources will not be degraded to the point whereby a
hazard to public health or ecological damage results.

The applicant’s site plan shall confirm that the increase in post-development net runoff
volume shall not exceed existing conditions by more than fifteen percent (15%), the
impervious cover of the building lot is increased over existing conditions by no more than
forty percent (40%) or the lot coverage does not exceed that amount of lot coverage
permitted by underlying zoning where proponent can demonstrate and certify, except to
the extent of naturally occurring pH and temperature components of surface water quality
and groundwater quality standards, that runoff waters leaving the developed site via
surface flow will not cause a violation of Class B water quality standards (314 CMR
4.00) and runoff waters leaving the site via groundwater recharge will not cause a
violation of Class I groundwater quality standards (314 CMR 6.00), and on-site sewage
disposal is less than or equal to two hundred twenty (220) gallons per day per ten
thousand (10,000) square feet of lot area and any water supply developed on site shall not
diminish total safe yield of any Town of Northborough water supply.

The applicant’s site plan shall confirm that there shall be no on-site disposal of any waste
or process materials, no outside storage of toxic or hazardous materials, have
controlled/contained drainage facilities in areas of potential spillage or release, adequate
contingency plans in case of spillage or release and approved routing of suppliers and
haulers of any toxic or hazardous materials to or from the site. The proponent for a
building or occupancy permit must demonstrate on an annual basis to the Building
Department and Board of Health that all applicable federal, state and Town of
Northborough licenses, permits and standards for the handling, use, storage, and disposal
of any regulated materials have been obtained or met.




Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely, W W
Fred Litchfield
Town Engineer

Cc:  Bartlett Street Realty Trust, Owner
R.J. Devereaux, Corp., applicant
Connorstone Engineering, Inc
Dario Designs, Inc. Presenter
Richard Gates, Devereaux Facilities
Dave Parenti, Fire Chief
Robert Frederico, Building Inspector
Kathy Joubert, Town Planner
file
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TOWN OF NORTHBOROQUGH Town cLERK

Town Hall Offices « 63 Main Street « Northborough, MA 01532 « 508-393-5001 « 508-393-6996 Fax

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CERTIFICATION
(20 DAYS HAVE ELAPSED)

ZBA CASE NO. 21-12

PROPERTY LOCATION: 200 Bartlett Street

PETITIONERS: Paula Devereaux o/b/o R.J. Devereaux Corporation
PROPERTY OWNERS: Bartlett Street Realty Trust

Recorded with the Worcester District Registry of Deeds: Book: 13894 Page: 46

I, Andrew T. Dowd, Town Clerk of the Town of Northborough, Massachusetts, hereby certify as
follows:

1. The original Zoning Board of Appeals Application for a Variance for an industrial use on the
property located at 200 Bartlett Street thereof was filed with me as said Town Clerk on August
25,2021.

2. The Northborough Zoning Board of Appeals decision dated: October 26, 2021 relative to an
application by Paula Devereaux o/b/o R.J. Devereaux Corporation for a Variance for an industrial
use on the property located at 200 Bartlett Street, NORTHBOROUGH was filed with the Town
Clerk’s Office on November 24, 2021.

3. Twenty (20) days have elapsed since filing the Zoning Board of Appeals Decision with the Town
Clerk; and

4. NO APPEAL THEREFROM HAS BEEN FILED.

Witness my Hand and the TOWJ SEAL of I\;;g{tﬁhbo'rough this 15" of December 2021.

77 ie
A true copy attest: Ay

Andrew T. Dowd, Town Clerk

Email: townclerk@town.northborough.ma.us « Website: www.town.northborough. ma.us



TOWN OF NQRTHBORDUGH Zoning Board of Appeals

Town Hall Offices « 63 Main Street « Northborough, MA 01532 « 508-393-5019 « 508-393-6996 Fax

DECISION

ZBA CASE NO. 21-12

PROPERTY LOCATION: 200 Bartlett Street

PETITIONERS: Paula Devereaux o/b/o R.). Devereaux Corporation
PROPERTY OWNERS: Bartlett Street Realty Trust

Recorded with the Worcester District Registry of Deeds: Bk: 13894, Pg 46

This document is the DECISION of the Northborough Zoning Board of Appeals to consider the petition of Paula
Devereaux o/b/o R.J. Devereaux Corporation for a Variance for an industrial use on the property located at 200
Bartlett Street, Map 66, Parcel 7, in the Industrial Zoning District and Groundwater Overlay District Areas 1 and 3.

Pursuant to Chapter 20 of the Acts of 2021, An Act Relative to Extending Certain COVID-19 Measures Adopted
During the State of Emergency, signed into law on June 16, 2021, this meeting of the Northborough Board of
Appeals will be conducted via remote participation.

APPLICATION

1. On August 25, 2021, the Applicant filed with the Town Clerk an Application for Hearing before the Zoning
Board of Appeals for a Variance for an industrial use on the property located at 200 Bartlett Street, Map
66, Parcel 7, in the Industrial Zoning District and Groundwater Overlay District Areas 1 and 3.

2. Notice of the public hearing was duly published in “THE WORCESTER TELEGRAM & GAZETTE” on
September 3 and September 10, 2021; and was mailed to abutters and other parties of interest on
September 1, 2021.

EXHIBITS
Submitted for the Board’s deliberation were the following exhibits:
1. Application for Hearing before the Zoning Board of Appeals, including:

a. Asetofthree 8.5” x 11” sheets entitled ‘ Variance Application Narrative’;

b. A Zoning Interpretation Request Form for 200 Bartlett Street, submitted by Paula
Devereaux, Esq., signed by Robert J. Frederico, Inspector of Buildings/Zoning
Enforcement Officer, dated April 12, 2021; and

c. A two-page letter (‘Response Letter’) to Paula Devereaux from Robert Frederico,
Inspector of Buildings/Zoning Enforcement Officer, dated April 12, 2021; and

d. A certified abutters list for parcels 300 feet from 200 Bartlett Street, Northborough,
MA prepared by the Northborough Board of Assessors, and a GIS Viewer Map of the
site, titled 200 Bartlett Street-300ft abutters, both dated August 11, 2021; and

e. Asetoftwo 28.5” x 11” sheets entitled ‘Decision, ZBA Case No. 07-10’; and

f. A one page 8.5” x 11” sheet entitled ‘Certificate of No Appeal’ for ZBA Case No. 07-
10; and

g. Asetof three 8.5” x 11” sheets entitled ‘Decision, ZBA Case No. 08-04’; and

ZBA Case No. 21-12, 200 Bartlett Street Decision



h. A one page 8.5” x 11” sheet entitled ‘Certificate of No Appeal’ for ZBA Case No. 08-
04; and

i. A Deed for 200 Ridge Road, Northborough, Worcester Country, Massachusetts,
recorded at the Worcester District Registry of Deeds on December 26, 1991, Bk
13894, Pg 46; and

j- An 8.5"” x 11" color copy of a GIS map depicting the location of buildings and
structures on the property at 200 Bartlett Street, dated March 19, 2021;

k. A set of four 8.5” x 11” sheets entitled ‘2102 Devereaux Corp. Facilities, 200-202
Bartlett Street, Northborough, MA 01532, dated August 24, 2021; and

I.  An 8.5” x 11” sheet entitled ‘Vehicles, 200-202 Bartlett Street, dated August 23,
2021; and

m. An 11" x 17" sheet entitled ‘Vehicles, 200-202 Bartlett Street, dated August 24,
2021; and

n. A set of two 24” x 36” black and white sheets entitled ‘ZBA Petition Plan of 200-220
Bartlett Street’, prepared by Connorstone Engineering, Inc., dated August 24, 2021;
and

0. One 24” x 36” color sheet entitled ‘Proposed Site Plan-Typical Use’ for the property
at 200 Bartlett Street, prepared by Dario Designs, Inc., dated August 24, 2021; and

p. One 24" x 36” color sheet entitled ‘Proposed Site Plan-Maximum Use’ for the
property at 200 Bartlett Street, prepared by Dario Designs, Inc., dated August 24,
2021; and

g. A set of four 85” x 11” sheets entitled ‘Material List, 2102-200 Bartlett Street’,
prepared by Dario Designs, Inc., dated October 13, 2021; and

r. Aset of four 8.5” x 11” sheets entitled ‘2102 Devereaux Corp. Facilities’, prepared by
Dario Designs, Inc., dated August 23, 2021; and

s. Aset of eight exhibits comprised of a total of ninety-five 8.5” x 11” sheets (‘Materials
& MSDS Sheets’); and

t.  An 8.5” x 11” color sheet entitled ‘Maintenance Building, Proposed Plan’, dated
October 20, 2021.

2. A letter to the Groundwater Advisory Committee from the Town Engineer regarding 200
Bartlett Street, Map 66, Parcel 7, dated September 13, 2021; and

3. Aletter to the Chairman of the Zoning Board of Appeals from the Town Engineer, on behalf of
the Groundwater Advisory Committee, regarding 200 Bartlett Street, Map 66, Parcel 7, dated
September 28, 2021; and

4. A 349-page document entitled ‘Revised Material List’, prepared by Dario Designs, Inc., dated
October 13, 2021;

5. An 8.5” x 11" floor plan entitled ‘Maintenance Building-Proposed Plan’, prepared by Dario
Designs, Inc., dated October 13, 2021;

6. A letter to the Groundwater Advisory Committee from the Town Engineer regarding 200
Bartlett Street, Map 66, Parcel 7, dated October 19, 2021;

7. Aletter to the Chairman of the Zoning Board of Appeals from the Town Engineer, on behalf of
the Groundwater Advisory Committee, regarding 200 Bartlett Street, Map 66, Parcel 7, dated
October 25, 2021; and

ZBA Case No. 21-12, 200 Bartlett Street Decision
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8. An email from Janeen Callaghan to the Groundwater Advisory Committee, forwarded to the
ZBA, dated September 23, 2021.

HEARING

Attorney Paula Devereaux, representing the R.J. Devereaux Corporation, presented the Application at a duly
noticed public hearing of the Board on September 28, 2021 and was present at the continued public hearing on
October 26, 2021. At the request of the board, the September 28, 2021 meeting was continued to October 28,
2021. The hearing was closed on October 26, 2021.

Voting members present throughout the September 28, 2021 hearing were Fran Bakstran, Chair, Richard Rand,
Paul Tagliaferri, Mark Rutan, Brad Blanchette and alternate member Suzy Cieslica. Voting members present
throughout the October 26, 2021 hearing were Richard Rand, Chair, Fran Bakstran, Paul Tagliaferri, Brad
Blanchette and alternate member Jeff Leland; alternate member Suzy Cieslica was promoted to a voting member.

The R.J. Devereaux Corporation is a family-run business that does underground utility work for gas companies such
as Eversource and National Grid. They have a purchase and sale agreement with the current owners at 200 Bartlett
Street but it is conditioned on getting the approvals needed to operate its business at that location. The Applicant
intends to repair and service vehicles used for its contracting business and a variance for this accessory use is
required because the accessory use is prohibited in Groundwater Overlay Protection District 1.

The property at 200 Bartlett Street is located in two different Groundwater Overlay Protection Districts (“GOPD”),
Areas 1 and 3. Three buildings occupy the property, including Lamy’s Automotive, an auto repair business which is
a pre-existing use in a building located in GOPD 1 and properly permitted. The Applicant is proposing to occupy the
two other buildings on the property. The largest building on the property is located in GOPD 1 and is proposed for
the administrative uses of computer and safety training purposes and will not house any hazardous waste. The
other building, located in GOPD 3, is proposed to be a support yard for their fleet of approximately 27 vehicles and
also where small equipment will be periodically maintained. Heavy maintenance will be farmed out elsewhere.

The R.J. Devereaux Corp. is before the board for a variance for the accessory use of automotive repair. The main
use will be as a contractor’s yard which requires a special permit from the Planning Board, but the Applicant is first
before the ZBA because automotive repair is an accessory use which is prohibited in Groundwater 1.

The Applicant was before the Groundwater Advisory Committee on September 14, 2021 and was asked to return
and provide a more detailed list of chemicals and their MSDS sheets. The Applicant returned before that board on
October 20, 2021 and provided a revised list of chemicals with MSDS sheets for each along with proposed
containment pallets and cabinets, as well as a floor plan for the proposed maintenance building. In his letter to the
ZBA, drafted on October 25, 2021, Mr. Litchfield said the Groundwater Advisory Committee recommends that the
following conditions be attached to any approval:

1. The total volume of chemicals allowed to be stored on site shall be 758 gallons. The material list of
chemicals and proposed floor plan for the proposed maintenance building should be referenced in any
approval for future reference. The proposed floor plan is intended to be for reference only and
modifications within the building are acceptable provided the floor drains capture the entire floor area
and there are adequate storage cabinets for all chemicals listed above.

2. The proposed maintenance building shall be equipped with floor drains connected to a tight tank which is
to be sized to accommodate all chemicals stored within the building and any sprinkler water discharged
during a catastrophic event for a period of time to be determined by the Fire Chief.

3. Each of the proposed buildings shall be heated with natural gas.

4. The construction materials stored on site shall be permanently covered.

ZBA Case No. 21-12, 200 Bartlett Street Decision
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5. The entire site shall be regraded and repaved to include a berm around the entire limit of the paved
surfaces to allow the drainage system to capture all runoff. The site plan shall include a drainage system
design which shall be in conformance with all Federal, State, and local stormwater regulations.

6. The applicant shall submit a status report from a Licensed Site Professional (LSP) regarding environmental
compliance of any, and all previous contamination on this site prior to the issuance of a building permit.

7. The applicant shall submit the following items with the site plan application:

a. Evidence of approval by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) of
any industrial waste treatment or disposal system or any wastewater treatment system over
fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons per day capacity.

I

b. For underground storage of toxic or hazardous materials, evidence of qualified professional
supervision of system design and installation.

c. Analysis by a technically qualified expert certifying that the quality and supply of the underlying
groundwater resources will not be degraded to the point whereby a hazard to public health or
ecological damage results.

8. The applicant’s site plan shall confirm that the increase in post-development net runoff volume shall not
exceed existing conditions by more than fifteen percent (15%), the impervious cover of the building lot is
increased over existing conditions by no more than forty percent (40%) or the lot coverage does not
exceed that amount of lot coverage permitted by underlying zoning where proponent can demonstrate
and certify, except to the extent of naturally occurring pH and temperature components of surface water
quality and groundwater quality standards, that runoff waters leaving the developed site via surface flow
will not cause a violation of Class B water quality standards (314 CMR 4.00) and runoff waters leaving the
site via groundwater recharge will not cause a violation of Class | groundwater quality standards (314 CMR
6.00), and on-site sewage disposal is less than or equal to two hundred twenty (220) gallons per day per
ten thousand (10,000) square feet of lot area and any water supply developed on site shall not diminish
total safe yield of any Town of Northborough water supply.

9. The applicant’s site plan shall confirm that there shall be no on-site disposal of any waste or process
materials, no outside storage of toxic or hazardous materials, have controlled/contained drainage
facilities in areas of potential spillage or release, adequate contingency plans in case of spillage or release
and approved routing of suppliers and haulers of any toxic or hazardous materials to or from the site. The
proponent for a building or occupancy permit must demonstrate on an annual basis to the Building
Department and Board of Health that all applicable federal, state and Town of Northborough licenses,
permits and standards for the handling, use, storage, and disposal of any regulated materials have been
obtained or met.

Attorney Devereaux stated the R. J. Devereaux Corp. is accepting of all those conditions and intends to comply
with them during ownership of the property.

Mr. DiMare noted the location of the maintenance building in Groundwater Overlay District Area 3 which will
house hazardous waste. He next shared the floor plan of that building, which showed the locations of the chemical
storage in what he said was a ‘belt and suspenders’ type of approach; every chemical they are storing will be kept
in specific storage containers, there will be floor drains and a tight tank.

Mr. DiMare also wanted to note that they did not encroach on any of the wetlands setbacks in order to be a little
greener.

Mr. Tagliaferri asked Mr. Frederico about his April 12, 2021 letter to Attorney Devereaux. He wanted to confirm
that the main use will be as a contractor’s yard and that they are asking for the accessory use of auto repair within
the building located in Groundwater 3. Mr. Frederico said their use is primarily as a contractor’s yard in order to
perform the maintenance needed to be done on some of their equipment. The maintenance division is
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subordinate to the use of the property. Mr. Frederico said the Applicant will still require a Special Permit from the
Planning Board.

There were no further questions from the board.

The Chair noted that the board received an email from Janeen Callaghan (a presumed resident although no
address was provided) that she had written to the Groundwater Advisory Committee and forwarded to the ZBA.
The Chair assumed that those questions were reviewed and discussed at their meeting. There were no other
questions or comments from the public.

Mr. Blanchette made a motion to close the hearing, Ms. Bakstran seconded. All were in favor.

The public hearing was closed on October 26, 2021.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject property is located at 200 Bartlett Street, Map 66, Parcel 7, in the Industrial Zoning District
and Groundwater Protection Overlay Districts 1 and 3.

2. The Applicant is seeking a Variance for an industrial use on the property located at 200 Bartlett Street,
Map 66, Parcel 7, in the Industrial Zoning District and Groundwater Protection Overlay District Areas 1
and 3.

3. Per 7-07-010D(2)(a)[7], automotive service and repair shops are prohibited in Groundwater Protection
Overlay District Area 1.

4. Contractor’s yards in the industrial Zoning District require a Special Permit from the Special Permit
Granting Authority (Planning Board) per 7-05-030, Table 1, Part B.

5. The hardship is owing to circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of the land or
structures, affecting only the subject land or structures but not affecting generally land or structures in
the same zoning district.

6. A literal enforcement of the applicable provision of the Zoning Bylaw would involve substantial hardship,
financial or otherwise, but not of a personal nature, to the petitioner or appellant;

7. The relief sought may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying
or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Bylaw.

DECISION
1. On October 26, 2021, after due consideration of the Application, the Board unanimously voted to Grant a

VARIANCE to allow the accessory use of automotive repair on the property located at 200 Bartlett Street,
Map 66, Parcel 7, in the Industrial Zoning District and Groundwater Protection Overlay Districts 1 and 3,
with the following conditions:
a. The accessory use of automotive repair shall be contained within the maintenance building
located in Groundwater Overlay District Area 3;
b. Anannual inspection for review of chemicals and volumes;
The servicing and maintenance of vehicles and equipment shall be limited to vehicles and
equipment owned and/or used in the ordinary course of business by R. J. Devereau as the owner
of the property. The owner or subsequent owners of this property shall also be limited to
servicing and maintaining vehicles and equipment owned and/or used in the ordinary course of
the business owned by the property owner. The service and maintenance of other vehicles not
owned or used by the property owner shall be prohibited.
d. Servicing of small and large autos shall be owned or in the care, custody or control of the present
owner, their subcontractors, or their employees;
e. All types of maintenance work to be performed will be done in Groundwater Overlay Protection
District Area 3.
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f.  The total volume of chemicals allowed to be stored on site Shail be 758 gallons. The material list
of chemicals and proposed floor plan for the proposed maintenance building, (both are attached)
and should be referenced in any approval for future reference. The proposed floor plan is
intended to be for reference only and modifications within the building are acceptable provided
the floor drains capture the entire floor area and there are adequate storage cabinets for all
chemicals listed above.

g. The proposed maintenance building shall be equipped with floor drains connected to a tight
tank which is to be sized to accommodate all chemicals stored within the building and any
sprinkler water discharged during a catastrophic event for a period of time to be determined by
the Fire Chief.

h. Each of the proposed buildings shall be heated with natural gas.

i.  The construction materials stored on site shall be permanently covered.

j-  The entire site shall be regraded and repaved to include a berm around the entire limit of the
paved surfaces to allow the drainage system to capture all runoff. The site plan shall include a
drainage system design which shall be in conformance with all Federal, State, and local
stormwater regulations.

k. The applicant shall submit a status report from a Licensed Site Professional (LSP) regarding
environmental compliance of any, and all previous contamination on this site prior to the
issuance of a building permit.

|. The applicant shall submit the following items with the site plan application:

[1] Evidence of approval by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP) of any industrial waste treatment or disposal system or any wastewater treatment
system over fifteen thousand {15,000) gallons per day capacity.

[2] For underground storage of toxic or hazardous materials, evidence of qualified
professional supervision of system design and installation.

[3] Analysis by a technically qualified expert certifying that the quality and supply of the
underlying groundwater resources will not be degraded to the point whereby a hazard to
public health or ecological damage results.

m. The applicant’s site plan shall confirm that the increase in post-development net runoff volume
shall not exceed existing conditions by more than fifteen percent {15%), the impervious cover of
the building lot is increased over existing conditions by no more than forty percent {(40%) or the
lot coverage does not exceed that amount of lot coverage permitted by underlying zoning where
proponent can demonstrate and certify, except to the extent of naturally occurring pH and
temperature components of surface water quality and groundwater quality standards, that
runoff waters leaving the developed site via surface flow will not cause a violation of Class B
water quality standards (314 CMR 4.00) and runoff waters leaving the site via groundwater
recharge will not cause a violation of Class | groundwater quality standards (314 CMR 6.00), and
on-site sewage disposal is less than or equal to two hundred twenty (220) gallons per day per ten
thousand (10,000) square feet of lot area and any water supply developed on site shall not
diminish total safe yield of any Town of Northborough water supply.

n. The applicant’s site plan shall confirm that there shall be no on-site disposal of any waste or
process materials, no outside storage of toxic or hazardous materials, have controlled/contained
drainage facilities in areas of potential spillage or release, adequate contingency plans in case of
spillage or release and approved routing of suppliers and haulers of any toxic or hazardous
materials to or from the site. The proponent for a building or occupancy permit must
demonstrate on an annual basis to the Building Department and Board of Health that all
applicable federal, state and Town of Northborough licenses, permits and standards for the
handling, use, storage, and disposal of any regulated materials have been obtained or met.
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2. The VARIANCE shall not take effect until a copy of the decision bearing the certificate of the Town Clerk is
recorded with the Worcester District Registry of Deeds in accordance with the provisions of
Massachusetts General Laws, Ch. 40A, Sec. 11 and 15 stating that “twenty (20) days have elapsed after
the decision has been filed in the office of the Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed, or if such appeal
has been filed it has been dismissed or denied.”

3. If the rights authorized by the VARIANCE are not exercised within one year from the time of granting,
they shall lapse in accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Ch. 40A, Sec. 9.

4. Appeals, if any from this decision shall be made pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Ch. 40A, Sec. 17
and shall be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of this decision in the office of the Town
Clerk.

TOWN OF NORTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
ZON}!}fG BOARD OF APPEJIX S

AR / J Y /
g}(/ﬁ{@ e zfj/i s (

Richard Rand, Chair )
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TOWN OF NORTHBOROUGH Zoning Board of Appeals

Town Hall Offices « 63 Main Street « Northborough, MA 01532 « 508-393-5019 « 508-393-6996 Fax

December 15, 2021

Paula Devereaux

Pierce Atwood LLP

100 Summer Street, 22nd Floor
Boston, MA 02110

Re: 200 Bartlett Street
Dear Ms. Devereaux:

Enclosed is your Zoning Board of Appeals decision. As per State statute, there is a 20-day appeal
period, which commences according to the date and time stamp on your decision. After this 20-day
period has passed, and if no appeal has been filed against this decision, a “Certificate of No Appeal”
will be sent to you.

The Certificate, along with the enclosed original decision, must be filed with the Worcester Registry of
Deeds, located at 90 Front Street, C201, Worcester, MA 01608, and a recorded copy given to the Town
Clerk’s Office and the Building Inspector.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at (508)393-5019.
Respectfully, . )

TN R s FY //r

14 j/l { g.{( s (/' (t { « ?(( ey

;
Michelle Cilley

Administrative Assistant
Zoning Board of Appeals

Email: planning@town.northborough.ma.us » Website: www.town.northborough.ma.us
Last Revision 12/15/2021 12:16 PM 1
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MASBACHUSETTS QUITCLAIM DEED

I; James Ducey, of 1327 0ld Worcester Road, Framingham, Middlesex
county, Massachusetts, being married, for consideration paid of
less than one hundred dollars ($100) grant to James M. Ducey, of
1518 Washington Avenue, Houston, Harris County, Texas, and John
P. Shea, of 31 Paul Street, Auburn, Worcester County, Massachu-
setts, as Trusctees of the Bartlett Street Realty Trust (mailing
address: c/o CASTLEGATE TRUST CORP., 205 walnut Street, Framing-
ham, Middlesex County, Massachusetts), executed contemporaneously
herewith, WITH QUITCLAIM COVENANTS, the land in Northboro, Wor-
cester County, Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows:

A certain parcel of land situated on the southerly side of Bart-
lett Street, a Worcester County Highway, in the Town of North-
bore, County of Worcester, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly line of Bartlett Street at
the northwesterly corner of the herein described premises and at
the northeasterly corner of land now or formerly of F.H. French
Co., Inc. said point being distant S 84 degrees 43’ 15" E 754.95/
from the easterly terminus of a curve that connects the southerly
line of Bartlett Street with the easterly line of Lyman Street;

THENCE S 84 degrees 43 15" E by said Bartlett Street 586.50' to
a point on a stone wall at the northwesterly corner of land now
or formerly of Peter J. Kanavos, Trustee;

r

THENCE, & 4 degrees 37/ 10" by the line of a stone wall 536.79
to a corner of stone walls;

THENCE, N 72 degrees 41’ 05" W by the line of a stone wall
480.07* to a point at an angle in said wall;

THENCE N 69 degrees 02’/ 20" W by the line of a stone wall 199.047
to a corner of stone walls at the southeasterly corner of land
now or formerly of the aforementioned F.H. French Co., Inc., the
last three courses being by land now or formerly of Peter J.
Kanavos, Trustee;

THENCE N 15 degrees 25’ 15" E by the line of .a stone wall and by
the easterly line of land, now or formerly of F.H. French Co.,
Inc. 388.92' to the point of beginning.

containing by calculation 6.708 acres of land.

For my title see Deed from James Ducey, Jr. and Rosarie A. Ducey
to me dated June 12, 1985, and recorded with the Worcester County
Registry of Deeds at Book 8755, Page 71.

Witness my hand and seal this 2o day of 06;"::_- , 1991,

?f‘%--—w n’/jfz"ﬂ-ffﬁ (L.S.)
Jafes Ducey

aaauooa—Z5er G TNV
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)

) 8S:
COUNTY OF HID"DL.LS‘—)( )
on this SLTH day of DL B , 1991, before me, a
Notary Public of the said Commonwealth, personally appeared JAMES
DUCEY, to me known to be the same person described in and who ex-
ecuted the foregoing Instrument and acknowledged the same as his
free and veoluntary act and deed.

et ke
Notary Public  \

MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires: t‘-{O(‘T‘?}Z

ATTEST: 3/ ORC, Anticny J. Viglotti, Register






